
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 6 December 2019 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 16 December 2019 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Councillor Amil 
 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Carter 

Councillor Dart 

 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Mills 

 

External Advisors 

Mr Blazeby, Mr Buckpitt, Mr Day, Mr Ellis and Mr Stewart 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 24 September 2019. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   CCTV upgrade for Brixham Harbour (Pages 8 - 

11)  To consider a report that seeks the upgrade of Brixham Harbour’s 
CCTV system. 
 

6.   Use of Harbour Reserves to undertake Health and Safety 
Improvements 

(Pages 12 - 
17) 

 To consider a report that seeks authorisation to undertake 
infrastructure improvements. 
 

7.   Port Marine Safety Code - Results of Annual Compliance Audit (Pages 18 - 
72)  To note the submitted report. 

 
8.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2019/2020 (Pages 73 - 



(3) 

 To note a report that provides Members with projections of income and 
expenditure for the year 2019/20 compared with approved budgets. 
 

78) 

9.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority - Edge Protection Policy (Pages 79 - 
86)  To review and approve the updated Tor Bay Harbour Authority – Edge 

Protection Policy. 
 

10.   Port Marine Safety Code (To Follow) 
 For Members to note the latest accident statistics for the Harbour 

Authority’s operational area. 
 

11.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums (Pages 87 - 
89)  To note the minutes of the above Harbour Liaison Forums. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

24 September 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairwoman) 
 

Councillors Barrand, Bye, Carter, Dudley, Morey, Ellery and Mills  
 

External Advisors: Mr Blazeby, Mr Buckpitt, Mr Day, Mr Ellis and Mr Stewart 

 

 
67. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor O’Dwyer. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Partnership Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Morey instead of Councillor Dart. 
 

68. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 1 July 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

69. Communications  
 
The Interim Director of Place gave the Committee an update on a Change Paper 
which had been prepared in August 2019 as a result of updates to staffing 
structures and the relocation of the Harbour Master to Brixham Harbour.  It was 
also noted that three additional posts had been created – Assistant Harbour Master; 
Marine, Leisure and Beach Services Manager; and Beaches and Harbour 
Assistant.   
 
The Committee welcomed the verbal update sought clarification on Health and 
Safety matters. 
 

70. Port Masterplan Addendum 2019-2024  
 
The Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority presented the submitted report which had 
been developed following public consultation and explained that the Port 
Masterplan (Addendum) set out a practical and realistic strategy for Tor Bay 
Harbour from 2019 to 2024. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Harbour Committee Tuesday, 24 September 2019 
 

 
 

 

Resolved 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to propose the Port Masterplan (Addendum) to 
Council for approval. 
 

71. Approach by FUGRO  
 
The Committee considered a report advising them the Harbour Authority has been 
approached by a company wishing to ‘lay-up’ vessels in Brixham Harbour.  The 
Committee was advised that this would generate revenue but could be contentious 
given their size.  The Committee was recommended to approve the request on a 
trial basis until the end of the financial year and to gauge public reaction before 
committing on a longer term basis. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the ‘laying up’ within Brixham Harbour of one of these vessels on a trial 

basis for short periods of time until 1 April 2020 be approved to gauge opinion 
prior to a longer term decision being made; and 
 

(ii) that any comments, positive or negative, be logged and provided to the 
Committee if a longer term decision is required. 

 
72. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2019/20  

 
The Head of Torbay Harbour Authority provided members with an update on the 
overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as at the end of August 
2019.  Projected income and expenditure for 2019/20 was outlined and compared 
with approved budgets. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the report be noted; and  
 
(ii) that a letter be sent to the Cabinet and Senior Leadership Team from the 

Chairman of the Harbour Committee raising the Committee’s concerns in 
respect of the level of Harbour reserves and summarising the points raised at 
the meeting.  In particular that the Committee does not support any increased 
payments to the Council’s general fund. 

 
73. Harbour Budget 2020/21 and Schedule of Fees and Charges  

 
The Committee considered the submitted report which provided members with the 
opportunity to review the level of harbour charges to be levied by Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority on behalf of the Council as the Harbour Authority, in the next financial 
year and to consider the Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2019/20. 
 

Page 5



Harbour Committee Tuesday, 24 September 2019 
 

 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
(i) That the recommendation made by the Budget Review Working Party to 

increase harbour fees and charges by an representative average of 2.0%, as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved; 

 
(ii) That the proposed Harbour Authority budget for 2020/21, as set out in 

Appendix 2 to the submitted report, be approved; 
 
(iii) that the Budget Review Working Party continue to monitor the revenue 

budget and to recommend a budget for 2021/22; and 
 
(iv) that the charges for transhipping be set at 1.5% for both highway and sea 

transfer. 
 

74. Port Marine Safety Code  
 
The Head of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority presented the submitted report which 
updated the Committee on topical Port Marine Safety Code matters including 
accident or incident data.  The Committee noted Brixham Harbour had recently 
been visited by Maritime and Coastguard Agency representatives who conducted a 
health check as undisclosed safety concerns had been raised in relation to Brixham 
Harbour.  The safety visit was conducted on 22 and 23 August 2019 and a draft 
report highlighting several items for consideration was issued on 29 August 2019, 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted Report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the draft Maritime and Coastguard Agency Port Marine Safety Code 

Health Check report, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted Report, be 
noted; 

 
(ii) that the Head of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority, in consultation with the Interim 

Director of Place, be requested to formulate a response to the draft Health 
Check report addressing the points raised; 

 
(iii) that a Marine Safety Sub-Committee be established with the with the following 

Terms of Reference: 
 
 ‘To ensure appropriate insight and understanding of the organisations marine 

safety management system and supporting systems and when necessary 
make recommendations to the Harbour Committee regarding health and 
safety related matters.’ 

 
That the Marine Safety Sub-Committee be politically balanced on the basis of: 

 
2 Conservative Members,  
2 Liberal Democrat Group Members; and  

Page 6



Harbour Committee Tuesday, 24 September 2019 
 

 
 

 

1 Independent Group Member 
 
(iv) that the MarNIS report, as set out in Appendix 2 to the submitted Report be 

noted; and 
 
(v) that the Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority be requested to investigate CCTV 

improvement options at Brixham Harbour and make recommendations, 
together with an options appraisal regarding upgrades to the December 
Harbour Committee meeting. 

 
75. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  

 
The minutes of the Torquay, Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums were 
noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



 
 
Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  16 December 2019 
 
Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 
 
Report Title:  CCTV upgrade for Brixham Harbour 
 
Is the decision a key decision? Yes 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  16 December 2019 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Not a Cabinet Function 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell 

Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
    Telephone:  01803 292429 (Ext 2724) 

          Email:  adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 

1.1 This report seeks authorisation to upgrade Brixham Harbour’s CCTV system to 
address concerns raised by Health and Safety Executive (HSE) and Environment 
Agency (EA) officers during recent inspections. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial commitments 

2.1 HSE and EA reports concerning Brixham Harbour have all independently raised 
concerns about the quality, coverage and reliability of the existing CCTV system. 
They noted that access control cannot adequately be maintained due to blind-spots 
and that the quality was insufficient to identify persons committing byelaw offences 
eg fly-tipping.  

 
2.2 Since their reports were written the system has further deteriorated and a number 

of cameras no longer work correctly. Furthermore, it no longer integrates with the 
larger Council CCTV system since the latter was upgraded. 

 
2.3 As a result of these issues the Harbour Committee, at their 24 September meeting, 

resolved that  
 

The Head of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority be requested to investigate CCTV 
improvement options at Brixham Harbour and make recommendations, together 
with an options appraisal regarding upgrades to the December Harbour Committee 
meeting. 

  

Page 8

Agenda Item 5

mailto:adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk


 
2.4 Because Torbay Council has an ongoing CCTV replacement project via openreach, 

the procurement of which included an options appraisal, the Head of Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority engaged directly with the project’s officers and with openreach to 
collegiately prepare an appropriate cost-effective engineering solution for Brixham 
Harbour (Appendix A). This solution has been refined to provide sufficient coverage 
of the key areas of the harbour estate at the minimum cost. 

 
2.5 The use of openreach offers several additional non-financial advantages: 
 

 guaranteed system interoperability 

 economies of scale (especially regarding the service and maintenance 
contract) 

 the ability for harbour staff to employ appropriate non-harbour cameras (eg 
waterfront cameras) to ensure operational maritime safety  

 the ability for each harbour to be monitored from another, thereby ensuring 
Bay-wide situational awareness at weekends or during ongoing incidents. 

 
2.5 This proposal commits the Harbour Authority to expenditure of up to £86,000 from 

Harbour Revenue Reserves. 
 
Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 That the Director of Place be  recommended to approve up to £86,000 expenditure 
from the Harbour Revenue Reserve for the replacement of Brixham Harbour’s CCTV 
system. 

 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background Documents  
 
Minutes of the Harbour Committee meeting 24 September, item 74 
 
 
  

Page 9



 

 
Section 1:  Background Information 

 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue?  
To upgrade the CCTV system on the Brixham Harbour Estate 
 

 
2.   

 
What is the current situation?  
The current system is failing (several cameras are not working and only 2 
can be
[...]
difficult. 
 

 
11. 

 
Public Services Value  (Social Value) Act 2012  
Not applicable. 
 

 
12. 

 
What evidence / data / research have you gathered in relation to this 
proposal? 
Discussions with the Council’s Community Safety team and with openreach. 
 

 
13. 

 
What are key findings from the consultation you have carried out? 
The recommended approach of ‘buying into’ the existing openreach contract 
is the cheapest and most expeditious route. 
 

 
14. 
 

 
Amendments to Proposal / Mitigating Actions 
None. 
 

 

 
 

Page 11



  

 
 
Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  16th December 2019 
 
Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 
 
Report Title:  Use of Harbour Authority Reserves to undertake Health and Safety 
Improvements 
 
Is the decision a key decision? Yes 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  16 December 2019 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Not a Cabinet Function 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell 

Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
    Telephone:  01803 292429 (Ext 2724) 

          Email:  adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 

1.1 This report seeks authorisation to undertake a number of necessary infrastructure 
improvements in this and the next financial year to deliver Health, Safety and 
Environmental improvements. These improvements to be financed from the Harbour 
Authority Revenue Reserves. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial commitments 

2.1 HSE and EA reports concerning Brixham Harbour have all independently raised 
concerns about aspects of harbour infrastructure, particularly some fenders, bollards 
and ladders. This report seeks funding to undertake repairs. In particular: 

 
- Replace worn mooring bollards around the MFV basin, Brixham 
- Install additional mooring bollards on Middle Pier, Brixham as more are needed 

to berth safely 
- Repair (or replace) 2 sections of pontoon walkway in Torquay harbour which is 

damaged 
- Repair and upgrade quay-wall ladders around Brixham harbour which require 

lengthened hand-rails to improve safe accessibility 
- Repair or replace worn, damaged or missing wooden fenders on quay walls 

around Brixham harbour to improve safe berthing and protect infrastructure.  
  

Page 12

Agenda Item 6

mailto:adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk


 
2.2 Likely costs for these repairs are as follows: 
 

Town Dock Pontoon Joints £30,000 
Ladders (Brixham) £12,000 
Replace fenders (Brixham) £30,000 
Extra Fendering (Brixham) £30,000 

Bollards (Brixham) £15,000 

Torquay Town Dock repairs £10,000 

Replacement of Fenders (Torquay) £15,000 

Safety Repairs New Fish Quay/East Quay - step 
treads/cabling 

£7,000 

Safety Repairs New Fish Quay/East Quay  £8,000 

Safety repairs to South Pier Plinth £3,000 

Fume extraction equipment £5,000 

 
 
2.3 This proposal commits the Harbour Authority to expenditure of up to £165,000 from 

the Harbour Revenue Reserves. 
 
Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 That the Director of Place be recommended to approve the allocation of £165,000 
from Harbour Revenue Reserves to implement necessary Health and Safety related 
infrastructure improvements. 

 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background Documents  
 
 
 
  

Page 13



 

 
Section 1:  Background Information 

 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue?  
To undertake necessary infrastructure improvements in Tor Bay’s enclosed 
ports. 
 

 
2.   

 
What is the current situation?  
A number of ladders, bollards, fenders and pontoons have either reached the 
end of their safe working lives, or been damaged through use, or are in need 
or repair. Given the current focus on safety and environmental issues in ports 
and harbours it is considered necessary to undertake a concerted 
programme of improvements to ensure that Tor Bay remains compliant 
 

 
3. 

 
What options have been considered?  
Not to upgrade or replace the worn or missing items but this would put the 
Harbour Authority at risk of regulat
[...]

Report Title:  Port Marine Safety Code – Results of Annual Compliance Audit 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?   
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Not a Cabinet Function 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell 

Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
    Telephone:  01803 292429 (Ext 2724) 

          Email:  adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 This report updates Members on the annual Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) 

compliance audit undertaken for the Council, as the Harbour Authority, by the 
Devon Audit Partnership. 

 
1.2 The Harbour Committee, on behalf of the Council, is the Duty Holder and the 

Devon Audit Partnership are the appointed Designated Person. 
 
2. Reason for Proposal and associated financial commitments 
 
2.1 Torbay Council, as the Statutory Harbour Authority, has implemented the 

requirements of the PMSC which offers a national standard for port safety in the UK 
with the aim to "improve safety for those who use or work in ports, their ships, 
passengers and cargoes, and the environment”.  

 
2.2 The PMSC is not mandatory and does not create any new legal duties. Failure to 

comply is not an offence, however, the Code represents good practice as 
recognised by a wide range of industry stakeholders and a failure to adhere to good 
practice may be indicative of a harbour authority being in breach of certain legal 
duties. 

 
2.3 The Duty Holder has recently conducted an annual appraisal of Compliance and 

the resulting report is at Appendix 1. The associated Action Plan to address 
recommendations is at Appendix 2 and the latest version of the Safety and 
Environmental Management Plan (v 16.2) is at Appendix 3. 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 7

mailto:adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk


2.5 This proposal does not commit the Harbour Authority to expenditure not already 
approved. 

 
Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 That the submitted report
[...]
blic Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) along with other best practice and professional standards. 

 

The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to 
all; if you have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the 
Head of Partnership would be pleased to receive them at 
robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk. 

 

 

Confidentiality and Disclosure Clause 

 

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the National Protective Marking 
Scheme. Its contents are confidential and, whilst it is accepted that issues raised may well 
need to be discussed with other officers within the organisation, the report itself should 
only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of the organisation in line with the 
organisation’s disclosure policies. 

 

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no responsibility to any 
third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

Page 21



 
 

 

 Page 3 of 13   

 

1 Introduction 

  

 The 'Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC)' establishes a national standard for every 
aspect of port marine safety and aims to enhance safety for those who use or work in 
ports, their ships, passengers and the environment. The code applies to all harbour 
authorities in the UK that have statutory powers and duties. 

The Devon Audit Partnership is the appointed 'Designated Person' for the Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority for 2019/20. 
 

 

2 Audit Opinion 

  

 Based upon progress made against previous recommendations and agreed actions, 
and the findings of this year’s Audit against the revised code requirements, in our 
opinion the Tor Bay Harbour Authority is compliant with the requirements of the Port 
Marine Safety Code.   
 

 

3 Executive Summary 

  

 We have examined a restricted sample of records relating to the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority and its compliance with the requirements of the Port Marine Safety Code 
and obtained such explanations and carried out such tests as we consider 
necessary.  
 
To the best of our knowledge and belief, having carried out appropriate checks and 
considered responses provided to us by relevant Harbour staff, in our opinion the Tor 
Bay Harbour Authority is currently compliant with the Port Marine Safety Code.  
There remain concerns in relation to land-based Health and Safety (H&S), however 
these are outside of the scope of the Code and we understand are being 
investigated, managed and resolved through the Council’s Health and Safety Team 
in conjunction with the Tor Bay Harbour Authority.  
 

We have noted areas where action is required (refer to Appendix A). 
 

  

For completeness we have also attached a summary of the current status of the 
previous audit report and any arising land-based issues (please refer to Appendix B). 

 

 The detailed findings and recommendations regarding these issues and less 
important matters are described in the Appendices. Recommendations have been 
categorised to aid prioritisation. Definitions of the priority categories and the 
assurance opinion ratings are also given (please refer to Appendix C). 

 

4 Added Value 

  

 Compliance against the requirements of the Port Marine Safety code. 
 

 

 

Page 22



 
 

 

 Page 4 of 13   

5 Assurance Opinion on Specific Sections 

  

 The following table summarises our assurance opinions on each of the areas 
covered during the audit. These combine to provide the overall assurance opinion at 
Section 2.  Definitions of the assurance opinion ratings can be found in the 
Appendices. 

  

 Risk Covered Level of Assurance 

 1 Non-Compliance with Port Marine Safety Code Compliant with the requirements 
of the Port Marine Safety Code 

  

 The findings and recommendations in relation to each of these areas are discussed 
in the "Detailed Audit Observations and Action Plan" appendix. This appendix 
records the action plan agreed by management to enhance the internal control 
[...]
ction. Special and general rules of 
navigation have been subject to consultation and publication.   The Harbour Authority have established and published byelaws. 
 

The Harbour Committee (Duty Holders) appoint the ‘Designated Person’ to undertake the PMSC audit.  Within the MCA review we 
understand that comment was made in relation to an opportunity to increase the current DP’s marine knowledge, and that agreement 
was made for the Harbour Master to pursue support from another Harbour Authority, although this is yet to occur.   
Consultation and communication with harbour users, employees and contractors is effective, with various methods being employed, 

Compliant with the 
requirements of the 
Port Marine Safety 

Code 

 

P
age 24



 OFFICIAL Port Marine Safety Code  

 

 

 

 Page 6 of 13  

ranging from structured forum meetings, physical displays (e.g. time times and hydrographic charts) to information sharing and notices 
being communicated via the internet and social media (for example, face book and twitter).  Users also have the provision to request 
subscription to newsletters via the Harbour websites.    Warnings to harbour users are issued, however as previously noted, the harbour 
user may not sign the form to confirm that the warning has been received by them, as in some cases, these are posted to the user. We 
accept that physical signature may not be possible in all cases.   
 

Aids to navigation have been subject to the annual audit, and hydrographic surveys undertaken.  The PMSC refers to the need for a VTS 
(Vessel Traffic Service) being established through a risk assessment.  We understand that, although there is no formal risk assessment, 
the Tor Bay Harbour Master considers that the current activity would not warrant such a system. 
 
Given the level of activity and traffic in and out of respective Harbours, collision avoidance could be better managed through the active 
use of the automatic identification system (AIS) which is avail
[...]
r users, local communities and other 

external organisations which have interests in the estuary: 

 

 The Torquay and Paignton Liaison Forum; 

 The Brixham Liaison Forum; 

 The Tor Bay Passenger Boat Operators Forum; 

Harbour 
Master

DHM Brixham

4x Harbour 
Assistants

2x Dockmasters

HM Paignton

1x Harbour 
Assistant

DHM Torquay

Harbour 
Foreman

3x Harbour 
Assistants

Business 
Manager

3.3 FTE x Office 
Administrators

1x Apprentice

Page 51



12 
V16.1 

Date Prepared – Nov 18 
Date Revised – Nov 19 

 

These fora provide valuable insight and information into customer requirements, and the safety and 

environmental wellbeing of the harbour. In particular, these forums seek consensus about safe 

navigation. 

 

3.2 Training, awareness and competence 
 

It is policy that all officers and staff are suitably trained, competent and qualified up to a minimum 

national standard to fulfil their roles within the organisation and can demonstrate competence in 

critical areas of harbour safety. 

 

All staff need to fully understand the rationale behind the SMS and understand what is expected of 

them to maintain and improve the system. This will be achieved by initial all-staff meetings to 

explain the importance of the SMS and their responsibilities, and regular team briefings. Every year 

the training requirements of each member of staff will be assessed and a training programme 

initiated. All staff are appraised with respect to competence. 

 

The training needs of all new members of staff will be assessed and a bespoke induction and training 

programme put into action. No member of staff will be expected to undertake any role or take on 

any responsibility for which they are not correctly trained or qualified. Mentoring and supervision 

will also be provided from within the Harbour staff. 

 

Training will be scheduled into the programme and adequate records, including certificates or other 

documentation, maintained to provide an au
[...]
y Budget Monitoring 2019/20 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell 
        Head of Torbay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

         Telephone:  01803 853321/851854  
          E.mail: adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 
 
             Pete Truman 

             Principal Accountant 

                   Telephone:  10803 207302 

          E.mail:  pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides Members with projections of income and expenditure for the 
year 2019/20 compared with approved budgets. 

1.2 This report identifies the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as 
at end of November 2019 to enable appropriate action to contain expenditure and 
maintain reserves at appropriate levels. 

1.3 The Committee is asked to note that the amended outturn projections of the 
harbour accounts and adjustments to the Reserve Funds shown in Appendix 1. 

1.4 The Committee is asked to note the Head of Torbay Harbour Authority’s’ use of 
delegated powers to make decisions in relation to the budget allocated to Tor Bay 
Harbour. 

1.5 The Committee is asked to note   the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to 
waive certain harbour charges which to date amounts to £4,292.27 

2. Summary 

2.1 The Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget was approved by the Harbour Committee on 
17th December 2018 

2.2 This is the third budget monitoring report presented to the Harbour Committee for 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8

mailto:adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk


 

2 

 

the financial year 2019/20. 

2.3 Buoyant fish toll levels in October/November indicate the revised budget target is 
achievable. Pressure on the Harbour account remains from additional waste costs, 
increased security arrangements and higher insurance premiums. It is proposed 
that a contribution from Reserve is made to fund significant health & safety works 
and reduce
[...]
Sea Safety meeting that was held and a sub group 
regarding sea swimmers has been created. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AP/JO 

 
 

Future meetings 
 
 

 
 

 

Dates of Harbour 
Committee Meetings 
 

Torquay Harbour Office 
 
 
 
 
 
16th December 2019                     5.30pm  (Torquay) 

 

Page 89


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 CCTV upgrade for Brixham Harbour
	6 Use of Harbour Reserves to undertake Health and Safety Improvements
	7 Port Marine Safety Code - Results of Annual Compliance Audit
	PMSC 2019-20 FINAL REPORT
	App 2 to PMSC Report__Safety and Environmental Management System Manual - v16_2

	8 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2019/2020
	Harbour CtteeDec19 - Appendix 1

	9 Tor Bay Harbour Authority - Edge Protection Policy
	Edge Protection Audit 2019

	11 Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums



Minutes of the meeting

ORBAY
UNCIL g %’/

Minutes of the Harbour Committee
16 December 2019
- Present :-
Councillor Amil (Chairwoman)
Councillors Barrand, Bye, Carter, Dudley, O'Dwyer, Ellery and Mills

External Advisors: Mr Blazeby, Mr Buckpitt, Mr Ellis and Mr Stewart

76.

77.

78.

Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dart and External Advisor Mr
Day.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 24 September 2019
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman.

At the request of the Chairwoman, the Tor Bay Harbour Master provided updates in
relation to minutes 70, 71 and 74.

CCTV upgrade for Brixham Harbour

The Committee considered a report that sought authorisation to upgrade Brixham
Harbour's CCTV system to address concerns raised by the Health and Safety
Executive and Environment Agency officers during recent inspections.

The Tor Bay Harbour Master informed Members that the Council has an ongoing
CCTV replacement project, having engaged with the lead project officer an
appropriate cost-effective engineering solution for Brixham Harbour has been
established. The benéefits of joining the Council’'s CCTV replacement project were
set out in the submitted report.

Resolved:
That the Director of Place be recommended to approve up to £86,000 expenditure

from the Harbour Revenue Reserve for the replacement of Brixham Harbour’s
CCTV system.



Harbour Committee Monday, 16 December 2019

79.

80.

81.

Use of Harbour Reserves to undertake Health and Safety Improvements

Members considered a report that sought authorisation to undertake a number of
necessary infrastructure improvements in order to deliver health, safety and
environmental improvements.

The Tor Bay Harbour Master informed Members that a number of the
improvements detailed in the report had been delayed due to the moratorium on
spending implemented during the last few years, however these improvements
were now essential in order to ensure the safety of users and operation of the
Harbours.

Resolved:

That the Director of Place be recommended to approve the allocation of £165,000
from Harbour Revenue Reserves to implement necessary Health and Safety related
infrastructure improvements.

Port Marine Safety Code - Results of Annual Compliance Audit

The Harbour Committee noted a report that detailed the annual Port Marine Safety
Code (the code) compliance audit. The code is not mandatory and does not create
any new legal duties, however the code represents good practice as recognised by
a wide range of industry stakeholders and a failure to adhere to good practice may
be indicative of a harbour authority being in breach of certain legal duties.

Members noted that the Devon Audit Partnership, the appointed ‘Designated
Person’ had provided the opinion that Tor Bay Harbour Authority was compliant
with the requirements of the code. The Tor Bay Harbour Master drew Members
attention to the action plan in particular recommendation 1.6.2 and 1.6.6, actions
that were ‘not agreed’ by the Tor Bay Harbour Master. The Tor Bay Harbour
Master provided Members a full explanation on the reasons for not agreeing with
the two recommendations.

Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2019/2020

Members noted a report that provided details of projections of income and
expenditure for the year 2019/20 compared with approved budgets. The report
identified the overall budgetary position as at the end of November 2019 to enable
appropriate action to contain expenditure and maintain reserves at appropriate
levels.

The Tor Bay Harbour Master highlighted to Members that the level of Harbour
Reserve would close the financial year considerably lower than at the start of the
financial year.



Harbour Committee Monday, 16 December 2019

82.

83.

84.

Tor Bay Harbour Authority - Edge Protection Policy

Members considered the Edge Protection Policy which had undergone an annual
review. Members felt the reference to consumption of alcohol needed to be
strengthened given the vibrant night time economy in very close proximity of the
Harbour estate.

Resolved:

That subject to consumption of alcohol being referenced, the Edge Protection
Policy be approved.

Port Marine Safety Code

The Tor Bay Harbour Master provided a verbal update on the incidents and
accidents that had occurred since September 2019.

Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums
Members noted the Torquay and Paignton Liaison Forum Minutes. The Tor Bay

Harbour Master advised that the last Brixham Liaison Forum was a tour of Brixnam
Harbour rather than a formal meeting.

Chairwoman




